Semi-Annual Report for GL-00E00466

For time period ending 10/31/2011

Barrens Habitat Restoration for Endangered/Threatened Species

I.  Restoration Work Accomplished
Table 1:  Six-month accomplishments
	Property
	Project Activity
	Amount completed

	Emmons Creek W.A.
	Logging slash reduction
	14 acres

	Greenwood W,.A.
	Brush and tree removal
	12 acres

	Greenwood W.A.
	Prescribed burning
	18 acres

	White River W.A.
	Tree removal
	3 acres

	Greenwood W.A.
	Firebreak construction
	2 miles

	White River W.A.
	Prescribed burning
	28 acres

	All treatment sites
	Pre-management vegetation surveys
	980 acres

	Reference sites
	Karner butterfly surveys
	79 acres

	Restoration sites
	Karner butterfly surveys
	40 acres

	
	
	

	Total Acres Treated
	
	75 acres

	Total Acres Surveyed
	
	1099 acres

	
	
	


This grant project involves four Wisconsin DNR properties located within the high probability range of the federally endangered Karner blue butterfly (Lycaeides melissa samuelis).  It is intended to restore and enhance over 1,300 acres of barrens habitat that supports the Karner blue and more than fifty other state and federal SGCN’s (species of greatest conservation need).  

During the six month period ending October 31, 2011 the primary achievement was the collection of data establishing vegetative composition and structure on nearly 1,000 acres of sites designated for restoration.  This was a requirement of the QAPP.  In spite of a late start in the field season, the three properties noted above were able to treat 75 acres of habitat by reducing forest canopy and by conducting prescribed burning.  
II.   Object Class Category Changes
None
III.  Corrective Actions
None
IV.  Projected New Work through April, 2012
Table 2:  Six-month projected work plans
	Property
	Activity
	Amount Planned

	Emmons Creek W.A.
	Burn brush piles
	5 Acres

	
	Tree/brush cutting and grinding
	15 Acres

	
	Chemical stump treatment
	5 Acres

	Hartman Creek State Park
	Tree/brush cutting and  grinding
	20 Acres

	
	Prescribed burning
	40 acres

	Greenwood W.A.
	Tree/brush cutting and grinding 
	25 Acres

	
	Prescribed burning
	200 Acres

	White River W.A.
	Tree/brush cutting and grinding
	5 Acres

	
	Prescribed burning
	150 Acres

	
	
	

	Total Treatments Planned
	
	465 Acres


V.  Percent Completion of Scheduled Work

Table 3:  Percentage of project completed to date
	Activity
	Projected Acres
	Target Date
	Completed Acres
	Percent Completed

	Tree/brush removal
	120
	07/30/2012
	26
	21.7%

	Invasive plant control
	132
	Not Established
	0
	0%

	Prescribed burn
	1253
	06/30/2013
	46
	3.7%

	Seeding
	180
	11/30/2012
	0
	0%

	Monitoring phase 1
	1685
	08/31/2011
	1099
	65.5%

	
	
	
	
	


Tree and brush removal were conducted on the Emmons Creek, Greenwood and White River Wildlife Areas in the winter of 2010 – 2011 by cutting trees and using mechanized brush grinders to reduce tree tops and other woody debris.  This treatment opens up the sites for better development of native grasses and forbs by allowing more sunlight to reach the ground.  Two miles of firebreak were established on the Greenwood Wildlife Area to prepare for prescribed burning, but only one 18 acre burn was conducted due to adverse weather conditions. On White River Wildlife Area a single burn of 28 acres was conducted.  No seeding was accomplished during this reporting period due to logistical and weather problems.  However, some grass and forb mixes for barrens seeding has already been purchased and will be planted once sites have been prepared properly.
Habitat assessment was conducted on 980 acres of sites in the summer of 2011.  These sites are scheduled for a variety of treatments including herbicide control of invasive plants, prescribed burning, tree and brush removal, and seeding of barrens forbs and grasses.  In addition, Vegetation surveys and Karner blue butterfly population estimates were conducted on designated reference sites for each property participating in this restoration grant.  Karner abundance surveys were conducted on three restoration sites that support small Karner populations to track population trends for those sites.  Habitat assessment and Karner surveys were conducted by citizen volunteers, WDNR staff, USFWS staff, and the University of Wisconsin – Stevens Point.  

Photos of project activities for the reporting period will be mailed to the Project Manager via CD disk due to the size of the files.
VI.   Budget Expenditures
Table 4:  Percent of Budgeted Amount Spent to date
	Amount of GLRI grant
	$ 109,431

	Expended to date
	$ 15,861

	Percent expended
	14.5%


VII.   Change in Principal Investigator

No change
VIII.  Changes Needed in Project Period
This grant expires in late 2013.  Completion of restoration activities by that date may not be possible due to delays at the start of the grant period.  Also, final surveys to measure vegetative response to management will most likely require an extension to at least one year past the implementation of on-site restoration activities.  
IX.   Delays or Adverse Conditions
The project is running behind schedule for several reasons
· The greatest single factor in delaying the implementation of this grant was the development of the mandatory QAPP which turned out to be far more complicated and difficult than anticipated.  It required the development of a new vegetation survey method that collects quantitative data measuring vegetative composition and structure on treatment sites.  We developed a sampling design along with sampling methods and protocols, and measuring tools for plot data collection.  Each of 31 separate sites had to be mapped and random sampling points were generated using Arc Map GIS technology.  Survey crews were trained in the summer of 2011.  It took them until late August to complete all of the sampling.  The data has only recently been processed and is now ready to share with  property managers for their work planning process. 

· A separate GIS analysis tool was also developed to measure percent canopy from NAIP ortho photos.  NAIP photos are flown annually, allowing us to measure forest and brush canopy pre and post management for restoration sites.
· Weather was a contributing factor in the delay of project startup and implementation. Prescribed burning was planned on a large scale for the spring of 2011.  Burns are normally conducted in March and April, as soon as the snow has melted.  Early spring in 2011 was generally cool wet and only two small burns totaling 46 acres were possible.
· Several of the properties experienced staff shortages last summer due to Wisconsin’s economic crisis.  Most vacancies were frozen until later in the summer, by which time it was too late to make significant progress on restoration projects.  
